(
"'-".
L
OMBUDSMAN FOR ELDERLY PRACTICE
CHAPTER 100
OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN FOR THE IN­
STITUTIONALIZED ELDERLY PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE RULES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27G-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.336, effective May 26, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1348(a), 27 N.J.R. 2388(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 100, Office of the Ombudsman for the Institutionalized
Elderly Practice and Procedure Rules, expires May 26, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 100, Ombudsman Practice and Procedure and Public Notice
Requirements, was filed on April 30, 1979 and became effective on May
1, 1979 as R.1979 d.166. See: 11 N.J.R. 164(b), 11 N.J.R. 274(a).
Further amendments were filed and became effective on September 28,
1979 as R.1979 d.386. See: 11 N.J.R. 431(a), 11 N.J.R. 536(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 100 was readopted
as R.1989 d.295, effective May 5, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 368(a), 21
N.J.R. 1516(b).
Chapter 100, Ombudsman Practice and Procedure and Public Notice
Requirements was repealed, and a new Chapter 100, Office of the
Ombudsman for the Institutionalized Elderly Practice and Procedure
Rules, was adopted by R.1990 d.316, effective June 18, 1990. See: 22
N.J.R. 1016(c), 22 N.J.R. 1926(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66
(1978), Chapter 100 was readopted as R.1995 d.336, effective May 26,
1995. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section annotations.
Cross References

TO WITHHOLDING OR WITHDRAWING LIFE­
SUSTAINING TREATMENT FROM ELDERLY,
INSTITUTIONALIZED RESIDENTS
5:100-2.1 Purpose
5:100-2.2 Definitions
5:100-2.3 Duty to report
5:100-2.4 · Procedure for residents incapable of making healthcare
~ 5:100-2.5
decisions, who are in a persistent vegetative state
Procedure for residents incapable of making healthcare
decisions, who are not in a persistent vegetative state
5:100-1.2
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
Subchapter Historical Note
Further amendments were filed and becarrie effective on May 30,
1980 as R.1980 d.233. See: 12 N.J.R. 250(a), 12 N.J.R. 387(a).
Further amendments were filed and became effective June 20, 1983 as
R:1983 d.215. See: 15 N.J.R. 588(a), 15 N.J.R. 1016(a). Further
amendments were filed and became effective May 7, 1984 as R.1984
d.168. See: 16 N.J.R. 476(a), 16 N.J.R. 1072(a).
5:100-1.1 Scope
The basic objective of the Office of the Ombudsman for
the Institutionalized Elderly is of promoting, advocating and

ty to make a health care decision. The physicians' deter­
minations shall be based on the physicians' reasonable
medical judgments and shall be documented on the resi­
dent's chart; or
3. The resident has a fully executed and valid Ad­
vance Directive ("Living Will") or Proxy Directive ("Du­
rable Power of Attorney for Health Care"); or
4. The life-sustaining treatment is not medically indi­
cated for the resident. The resident's attending physician
shall make this determination. Such determination shall
be based on the physician's reasonable medical judgment
and shall be documented on the resident's chart; or
5. The proposal to withhold or withdraw life-sustain­
ing treatment is being reviewed by, or has been reviewed
favorably by, a court cif competent jurisdiction.
Amended by R.1992 d.284, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1455(a), 24 N.J.R. 2431(a).
Advance or proxy directive provisions added at ( d)3.
Case Notes
Office of Ombudsman for Institutionalized Elderly had authority to